
 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT (PESL3088) BETWEEN THE 
COUNTY OF NEVADA AND GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY TO 
PROVIDE SUSTAIN ACCESS, TRAINING, AND TECHNICAL 
ASSISTANCE, EXTEND THE CONTRACT END DATE TO APRIL 
30, 2020 AND INCREASE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF THE 
CONTRACT TO $67,824 

 
WHEREAS, in 2015 the Probation Department was awarded a Mentally Ill Offender 

Crime Reduction (MIOCR) grant (Resolution 15-346); and 
 
WHEREAS, MIOCR monies may be used to expand probation’s capacity to effectively 

case manage youthful offenders suffering from mental illness; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into a three year personal services contract 

with George Mason University for the provision of a Risk-Need-Responsivity (RNR) program in 
the amount of $24,993, executed on June 17, 2016 per Purchase Order Number PESL3088; and 

 
WHEREAS, George Mason University’s Center for Advancing Correctional Excellence 

will continue to provide the SUSTAIN program training in an effort to increase the capacity of 
the Nevada County Probation Department's use of evidence based practices to successfully case 
manage offenders. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the 

County of Nevada that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract between the County 
of Nevada and George Mason University increasing the contract amount by $42,831 to a 
maximum of $67,824, extending the contract end date to April 30, 2020, and changing the scope 
of services in Schedule A, to provide SUSTAIN access, training, and technical assistance, be and 
hereby is approved, and the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and hereby authorized to 
execute Amendment No. 1 on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

 
All services are funded by the Mentally Ill Offender Crime Reduction (MIOCR) grant for 

the contract term of May 8, 2018 through April 30, 2020. 
 
Funds to be disbursed from 0101-20320-201-1000 / 521520, not to exceed the maximum 

contract amount of $67,824. 


