
RESOLUTION 
~f 

~S T ̀  

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY 
OF NEVADA AND GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY TO 
PROVIDE RNR TOOL (RISK-NEED-RESPONSIVITY) AND 
SUSTAIN E-LEARNING ACCESS AND INCREASE THE 
MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT TO $82,884 

WHEREAS, in 2015 the Probation Department was awarded a Mentally Ill Offender 
Crime Reduction (MIOCR) grant (Resolution 15-346); and 

WHEREAS, MIOCR monies may be used to expand probation's capacity to effectively 
case manage youthful offenders suffering from mental illness; and 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into athree-year personal services contract 
with George Mason University for the provision of aRisk-Need-Responsivity (RNR) program on 
June 17, 2016 per Purchase Order Number PESL3088; and 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada amended the personal services contract with George 
Mason University to include the provision of SUSTAIN access, training, and technical assistance, 
for the provision of aRisk-Need-Responsivity (RNR) program per resolution 18-175 executed on 
May 8, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada amended the personal services contract with George 
Mason University to extend the end date of the contract to June 30, 2021 per Resolution 20-181 
executed on May 26, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the contract maximum to $82,884 to provide 
additional RNR Tool and SUSTAIN E-Learning access through George Mason University's 
Center for Advancing Correctional Excellence, providing continued technical support and access 
to the SUSTAIN online learning program in an effort to continue to increase the cap achy of the 
Nevada County Probation Department's use of evidence based practices to successfully case 
manage offenders. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the 
County of Nevada that Amendment No. 3 to the Personal Services Contract between the County 
of Nevada and George Mason University increasing the contract amount by $15,060 to a 
maximum of $82,884, and changing the schedule of payments in E~ibit B, hereby is approved, 
and the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 3 
on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

All services are funded by Community Corrections Performance Incentive funds through 
the end of the contract term, June 30, 2021. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors hereby 
directs the Auditor-Controller to encumber $15,060 for Fiscal Year 2020-2021. Funds to be 
disbursed from 0101-20320-201-1000 / 521520, not to exceed the maximum contract amount of 
$82,884. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 25th day of Au ~ust, 2020, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan 
K. Hoek and Richard Anderson. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 
ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

~ ~.~ ~nr~l~~. 

8/25/2020 cc: Probation* 
AC*(hold) 

. , 
Heidi Hall, hair 

8/31/2020 cc: Probation* 
GMU 
AC*(release) 



AMENDMENT #3 TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 1St day of July 2020 by and between GEORGE 
MASON UNIVERSITY and the COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior 
agreement between the parties for the provision of aRisk-Need-Responsivity (RNR) Program 
executed on June 17, 2016 by Purchase Order Number PESL3088 and subsequent Amendments 
No. 1 executed May 8, 2018 by 18-175 and No. 2 executed May 26, 2020 by 20-181. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the contract amount from $67,824 to $82,884 to 
provide additional RNR Tool and SUSTAIN E-Learning access. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. That this amendment shall be effective as of July 1, 2020. 

2. That paragraph one (1) of Exhibit B maximum amount shall be changed to $82,884. 

3. That paragraph one (1) of Exhibit B, shall be amended to reflect an agreement end 
date of June 30, 2021. 

4. That the Contractor Responsibility section of Exhibit B shall be modified to add the 
following: 

Fiscal Year 20/21 Costs: 
University Personnel Assigned to Project/Administrative Costs: $8,052 
Additional Year of RNR Tool Access (Up to 50 Users): $2,700 
Additional Year of SUSTAIN E-Learning Access (up to 7 Users): $1,680 
RNR and SUSTAIN Software, design, database updates, additions, maintenance: $2,628 

5. That in all other respects the prior agreements of the parties shall remain in full force 
and effect except as amended herein. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract Amendment effective on the 
Beginning Date, above. 

CONTRACTOR: 

Name: Michael Laskofski 
Title: Associ to VP, Research Services 
Dated: ~~17 ~ZoZi~ 

COON Y OF NEVAD 
. n ~-
~~ 

Honorable Heidi Hall 
Chair, Boa~~f ~q~isar~, 
Dated: ~ ~ ~~~ 

At ~~k~ 
Ju 'e Pa rson-Hun r 
Cler he Board of Supervisors 


